
U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.116212.1

HOUSE BILL 852

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

BEN LUJAN

AN ACT

RELATING TO HEALTH; REQUIRING HEPATITIS-B IMMUNIZATION AS A

CONDITION OF ENTRANCE TO SCHOOL.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 24-5-2 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1959,

Chapter 329, Section 2, as amended) is amended to read:

"24-5-2.  UNLAWFUL TO ENROLL IN SCHOOL UNIMMUNIZED--

UNLAWFUL TO REFUSE TO PERMIT IMMUNIZATION.--It is unlawful for

any student to enroll in school unless he has been immunized as

required under the rules and regulations of the health services

division of the department of health [and environment

department] and can provide satisfactory evidence of such

immunization, including immunization against hepatitis-B. 

[Provided that] If he produces satisfactory evidence of having

begun the process of immunization, he may enroll and attend



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.116212.1

school as long as the immunization process is being accomplished

in the prescribed manner.  It is unlawful for any parent to

refuse or neglect to have his child immunized, as required by

this section, unless the child is properly exempted."

- 2 -



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.116212.1

State of New Mexico
House of Representatives

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 1997

February 26, 1997

Mr. Speaker:

Your EDUCATION COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 852

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, and thence referred to the
APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Samuel F. Vigil, Chairman



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

HEC/HB 852 Page 4

.116212.1

Adopted                     Not Adopted                      

(Chief Clerk)  (Chief Clerk)

Date             

The roll call vote was 8  For 0  Against

Yes: 8

Excused: Miera, Nicely, Trujillo, Weeks, Wright

Absent: None

M:\H0852


