1	HOUSE BILL 852				
2	43rd legislature- STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997				
3	I NTRODUCED BY				
4	BEN LUJAN				
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10	AN ACT				
11	RELATING TO HEALTH; REQUIRING HEPATITIS-B IMMUNIZATION AS A				
12	CONDITION OF ENTRANCE TO SCHOOL.				
13					
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:				
15	Section 1. Section 24-5-2 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1959,				
16	Chapter 329, Section 2, as amended) is amended to read:				
17	"24-5-2. UNLAWFUL TO ENROLL IN SCHOOL UNIMMUNIZED				
18	UNLAWFUL TO REFUSE TO PERMIT IMMUNIZATION It is unlawful for				
19	any student to enroll in school unless he has been immunized as				
20	required under the rules and regulations of the health services				
21	division of the <u>department of</u> health [and environment				
22	department] and can provide satisfactory evidence of such				
23	immunization, <u>including immunization against hepatitis-B</u>				
24	[Provided that] If he produces satisfactory evidence of having				
25	begun the process of immunization, he may enroll and attend				

school as long as the immunization process is being accomplished in the prescribed manner. It is unlawful for any parent to refuse or neglect to have his child immunized, as required by this section, unless the child is properly exempted."

- 2 -

Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete

State of New Mexico House of Representatives

FIRST SESSION, 1997

February 26, 1997

7 Mr. Speaker:

Your **EDUCATION COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 852

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, and thence referred to the **APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE.**

Respectfully submitted,

Samuel F. Vigil, Chairman

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

HEC	/HB 852			Page 4
1				
2	Adopted		Not Adopted	
3		(Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)
4		(chief clerk)		(chief clerk)
5		Da	te	
6				
7	The roll	call vote was 8 F	or <u>0</u> Against	
8	Yes:	8		
9	Excused:	Miera, Nicely, T	Trujillo, Weeks, Wright	
10	Absent:	None		
11				
12	M: \H0852			
13	VI: \HU852			
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
23 24				
25				

Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete